DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

No. 23-CV-872



LYNNE M. SCHWARTZ SPECIAL NEEDS TRUST, et al.

Appellants

v.

PNC BANK, N.A., et al.

Appellees

Appeal from the District of Columbia Superior Court

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Frederic W. Schwartz, Jr. 197137 700 12th Street, NW Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20005 202 463-0880 FWS88@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY TO PNC'S FREE-FLOATING DIATRIBE
REPLY TO PNC'S INTRODUCTION
REPLY TO PNC'S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
REPLY TO PNC'S STATEMENT OF THE CASE
REPLY TO PNC'S STATEMENT OF FACTS
REPLY TO PNC'S SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
REPLY TO PNC'S ARGUMENT
A. Standard of Review
D. Breach of the District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act 12
F. Conversion 13 G. Motion to Strike 18
H. Motion to Compel
I. Account of Johanna Schwartz
J. IIP Breach of Contract Claim
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Duggan v. Keto, 554 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 1989)
Eagle Wine & Liquor Co. v. Silverberg Electric Co., 402 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979) 8
Earth Island Institute v. Coca-Cola Co, No. 22-CV-0895 (August 29, 2024) 13
Franco v. Nat'l Capital Revitalization Corp., 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007)
Futrell v. Dep't of Labor Fed. Credit Union, 816 A.2d 793 (D.C. 2003)
Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp, 308 F.R. D 1 (D.D.C. 2015)
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)
Phelan v. City of Mt. Ranier, 805 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2002)
Poola v. Howard University, 147 A. 3d 267 (D.C. 2016)
Prasad v. George Washington University, 323 F.R.D. 88 (D.D.C. 2017)
RULES
R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)
